

JULIA A. OLSON (OR Bar 062230)
JuliaAOlson@gmail.com
WILD EARTH ADVOCATES
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
Tel: (415) 786-4825

DANIEL M. GALPERN (OR Bar 061950)
dan.galpern@gmail.com
LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL M. GALPERN
2495 Hilyard Street, Suite A
Eugene, OR 97405
Tel: (541) 968-7164

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

JOSEPH W. COTCHETT
jcotchett@cpmlegal.com
PHILIP L. GREGORY (*pro hac vice*)
pgregory@cpmlegal.com
PAUL N. MCCLOSKEY
pmccloskey@cpmlegal.com
COTCHETT, PITRE & McCARTHY, LLP
San Francisco Airport Office Center
840 Malcolm Road
Burlingame, CA 94010
Tel: (650) 697-6000
Fax: (650) 697-0577

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA;
XIUHTEZCATL TONATIUH M., through
his Guardian Tamara Roske-Martinez; et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
DONALD TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States; et al.,

Federal Defendants.

Case No.: 6:15-cv-01517-TC

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO FEDERAL
DEFENDANTS' OBJECTIONS RE:
MOTION TO CERTIFY ORDER FOR
INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Magistrate Judge Coffin Properly Found that No Controlling Question of Law is Present	5
A. <u>Development of a Full Factual Record Will Be Both Necessary and Helpful to Ensure Considered Appellate Review</u>.....	5
B. <u>Plaintiffs’ Standing is Not a Controlling Question of Law</u>	7
C. <u>Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claims Do Not Present Controlling Questions of Law</u>.....	12
1. Plaintiff’s Due Process Claims Require Additional Factual Development Prior to Appellate Review.....	12
2. Additional Claims Would Remain to Be Tried In Any Event	14
D. <u>Plaintiffs’ Public Trust Claim Does Not Present a Controlling Question of Law</u>	20
II. There Are No Substantial Grounds for Differences of Opinion.....	22
A. <u>There Are No Substantial Grounds for Differences of Opinion on Plaintiffs’ Standing</u>	22
1. Injury In Fact	22
2. Causation	24
3. Redressability	25
B. <u>There Are No Substantial Grounds for Differences of Opinion as to Plaintiff’s Due Process Rights</u>.....	27

C.	<u>There Are No Substantial Grounds for Differences of Opinion as to Plaintiff’s Public Trust Claim</u>	29
III.	Appeal Would Not Materially Advance Ultimate Termination of the Litigation	31
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE(S)****CASES**

<i>Alec L. ex. rel. Loorz v. McCarthy</i> , 561 Fed.App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Allen v. Similasan Corporation</i> , No. 12cv0376-BTM-WMC, 2013 WL 12061830 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	11
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 758 (1984)	24
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Conn.</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2010)	21
<i>Arenholz v. Bd. Of Trustees of Univ. of Ill.</i> , 219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Ashmore v. Northeast Petroleum Div. of Cargill, Inc.</i> , 855 F.Supp. 438 (D. Me. 1994)	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8
<i>Bennet v. Philadelphia</i> , No. Civ. A 03-5685, 2004 WL 187408 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 26, 2004)	13, 14
<i>Bhan v. NME Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	28
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 363 U.S. 493 (2011)	25
<i>Cal. Dep't of Water Resources v. Powerex Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Camacho v. P.R. Ports Auth.</i> , 369 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 2004)	5

<i>Chehalem Physical Therapy, Inc. v. Coventry Health Care, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 952273 (D. Or. March 10, 2010)	7, 12
<i>Chehalem Physical Therapy, Inc. v. Coventry Health Care, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-320-HU, 201 WL 952273 (D.OR. March 10, 2010).....	5, 12
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	17
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	27
<i>Compressor Engineering Corp. v. Thomas</i> , No. 10-1059, 2014 WL4854989 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2014).....	3
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	4, 5, 20
<i>Couch v. Telescope Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 22
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FPL Grp.</i> , 83 Cal.Rptr.3d 588 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	26
<i>De Shaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	19
<i>Dept. of Economic Dev. V. Arthur Anderson & Co.</i> , 683 F.Supp. 1463 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	9
<i>Exec. Software N. Am., Inc. v. United States Dist. Ct. for the Cent. Dist. Of Cal.</i> , 24 F.3d 1545 (9th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	24
<i>Foster v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , No. 14-2-25295-1 SEA, 2015 WL 7721362 (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 19, 2015)	30
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	17
<i>Howell v. Berryhil</i> , No. 6:16-CV-271-SB, 2017 WL 1653948 (D. Or. May 1, 2017).....	3

<i>Hypotherm, Inc. v. Am. Torch Tip Co.</i> , No 05-373, 2008 WL 1767062 (D.N.H. Apr. 15, 2008).....	33
<i>In re Anchorage Nautical Tours, Inc.</i> , 145 B.R. 637 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litigation</i> , 673 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> 459 U.S. 1190 (1983).....	14, 32
<i>In re Magic Marker Securities Litig.</i> , 472 F.Supp. 436 (E.D. Pa. 1979)	15
<i>Kennedy v. Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Keystone Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 235 (D.D.C. 2003).....	8
<i>Kreisler v. Second Ave. Diner Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Kuehner v. Dickinson & Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 316 (9th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 724 F.Supp.2d 167 (D. Mass. 2010).....	5
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 561 (1992).....	8, 23
<i>Mass. v. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	17
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	24
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>McNulty v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 474 F.Supp. 1111 (E.D. Pa. 1979).....	14, 15

<i>Miller v. Bolger</i> , 802 F.2d 660 (3rd Cir. 1986)	20, 21
<i>Molybdenum Corp. of America v. Kasey</i> , 279 F.2d 216 (9th Cir. 1960)	13, 20
<i>Morgal v. Maricopa County Bd. Of Sup'rs</i> , 284 F.R.D. 452 (D. Arizona 2012)	3
<i>Mowat Const. Co. v. Dorena Hydro, LLC</i> , No. 6:14-CV-00094-AA, 2015 WL 5665302 (D. Or. September 23, 2015)	4
<i>Munger v. City of Glasgow</i> , 227 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Nat'l Asbestos Workers Med. Fund. v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 71 F.Supp.2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	4
<i>Novak v. United States</i> , 795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Nunez ex rel. Nunez</i> , No. 96-55290, WL 33419465 (9th Cir. June 10, 1996)	17
<i>Nunez ex. rel. Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	14, 28
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State v. Oneida Cty.</i> , 622 F.2d 624 (2d. Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Paschal v. Kansas City Star Co.</i> , 605 F.2d 403 (8th Cir. 1979)	6, 7, 10
<i>Pauluk v. Savage</i> , 836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)	19, 29

<i>Perry v. Columbia Recovery Group, LLC</i> , No. 16-0191JLR, 2017 WL 714205 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	11
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	16
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 564 U.S. 576 (2012).....	30
<i>Presbyterian Church v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Richardson Elecs., Ltd. V. Panache Broad. Of Pa., Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	25
<i>Rodriguez v. Banco Cent.</i> , 790 F.2d 172 (1st Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Ryes v. BCS Ins. Co.</i> , 379 F.App'x 412 (5th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Scanlon v. M.V. Super Servant 3</i> , 429 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Shin v. United States</i> , No. 15-00377 SOM-RLP, 2016 WL 4385837 (D. Hawaii April 15, 2016)	3
<i>Struthers Scientific & Intern. Corp. v. General Foods Corp.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 122 (S.D. Tex. 1968).....	32
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	28
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S.1, 15 (1971).....	25
<i>Teem v. Doubravsky</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00210-ST, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13452, 3 (D. Or. Jan. 7 2016).....	4
<i>U.S. Rubber Co. v. Wright</i> , 359 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1966)	5, 14, 15, 20

<i>U.S. v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	27
<i>U.S. v. Woodbury</i> , 263 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1929)	5
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	3
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	24
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	3
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	17
<i>Washington Env'tl Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2017)	26, 27
<i>White v. Nix</i> , 43 F.3d 374 (9th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Wilson v. City of Des Moines</i> , 338 F.Supp. 2d 1008 (S.D. Iowa 2004)	16
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	28
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	27

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... passim
28 U.S.C. § 636..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

16 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, & EDWARD H. COOPER,
FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3930 (3d. ed. 2012)..... 10, 15, 31, 32
Deana A. Pollard, *Banning Corporal Punishment: A Constitutional Analysis*, 52 Am. U. L. Rev.
447, 474-481 (Dec. 2002)..... 18
Michael C. Blumm and Lynn S. Schaffer, *The Federal Public Trust Doctrine: Misinterpreting
Justice Kennedy and Illinois Central Railroad*, 45 ENVTL. L. 399, 418-421, 421 (Spring 2015)
..... 31

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72..... 3
